
 

 

ABABABAB    
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 17 APRIL 2014 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on: 
 

 

 3.1 13 February 2014 
 

3 - 6 

 3.2 13 March 2014 
 

7 - 8 

4. Change In the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licensing 
 

9 - 38 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors:  Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Allen, Kreling, Nawaz, Serluca, Jamil, 
Saltmarsh, Miners and Davidson 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Simons, Johnson and Harrington 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733 

452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk 



  

AB 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 13 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
Members Present: Councillors Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Kreling, 

Nawaz, Jamil, Saltmarsh and Miners 
 
Officers Present:  Peter Gell, Strategic Regulatory Services Manager 

Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
   Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allen, Serluca and Davidson. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meetings Held on: 
 
3.1    14 November 2013 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2013 were approved as a true and 

accurate record. 
 
3.2    12 December 2013 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2013 were approved as a true and 

accurate record. 
 
4.  Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing 
 
 The Committee received a report which followed on from its decision at the meeting 

held on 21 January 2013. 
 
 A full consultation had been launched in relation to the Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Licensing Policy in order to ensure that it remained appropriate and fit for 
purpose. 

 
 The purpose of the consultation was to seek responses from all stakeholders who 

had an interest in or may have been affected by the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Policy.  

 
 The consultation covered many areas of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing, but for the purposes of the report the Licensing Committee was asked to 
consider only vehicle testing for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. 
Therefore only responses relating to that area were included. The other areas of 
consultation were to be included in further reports to the Committee at a later date. 

 
 The Committee was requested to approve one of the following options: 
 

3



  

1. To introduce the requirement to have a standard MOT test carried out by any 
VOSA authorised MOT testing sta
[...]
uld be the trade’s choice as to whether or 
not to utilise Amey; and 

• Option 2 would reduce the administrative burden on the Council. 
 

Mr Choudhury, Peterborough Hackney Carriage Federation, had requested permission 
to address the Committee, this was agreed and the following points were raised: 

 

• Option 2 was preferable as it would save the Licensing Office resources; 

•  Six monthly tests were supported, as were exemption certificates; 

•  Option 2 would free up competition in the market; and 

•  Prices would come down as there would be more competition. 
 

Members debated the options available and questioned officers further. Key points 
highlighted included: 

 

• Allowing more outlets would give convenience to drivers. There could be a 
preferred list to ensure that checks for disability and other safety checks 
would be carried out; 

• Retention of Option 3 would create a monopoly and would keep prices  high;      
and 

• Option 3 would be the least resource intensive for officers. 

4



  

Following debate, the Committee agreed that in order to proceed, further information on 
the Options was required.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed to postpone the decision until a later date when more up-to-date 
paperwork could be provided for options two and three and an Amey representative could 
be present.  
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The decision was made in order to ensure fairness to all parties involved.  
 
 

  
Chairman 

7.00pm – 7.55pm 
 

 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

AB 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 13 MARCH 2014 

 
Members Present:  Councillors Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Kreling, 

Nawaz, Serluca, Jamil, Miners and Saltmarsh. 
 
Officers Present:  Peter Gell, Strategic Regulatory Services Manager 
   Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
   Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for abs

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 17 APRIL 2014 

 

Members Present: Councillors Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Miners, 
Saltmarsh. 

 
Officers Present:  Peter Gell, Strategic Regulatory Services Manager 
   Colin Miles, Lawyer 
   Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
   Philippa Turvey, Senior Governance Officer 
 
The Chairman addressed the meeting and advised that the Committee was inquorate. She 
would allow a 20 minute wait for Members to arrive. Apologies for absence had been 
received from Councillors Allen, Kreling and Nawaz. 
 
Following a 20 minute wait the Chairman addressed the meeting once again and advised 
that the Committee was still inquorate. It was agreed that the business of the Committee 
would be postponed until the next meeting of the Licensing Committee on Thursday, 24 July 
at 7:00pm. This was agreed instead of an additional meeting, as the item of business was 
not considered to be urgent. 
 


